SNOW Charles Hastings

Born: 21 May 1824 Blandfort, Dorset, England
Died: 13 Aug 1900 (76) Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried: St James Churchyard cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ
Father: Rev Thomas 1785 - 1867
Mother: Maynard Eliza D'Oyly 1785 - 1866
Married: 25 Jun 1850 Dorset, England
PIERS Helen Clara
Born: 9 Nov 1825 Weymouth, Dorset, England
Died: 30 Mar 1913 (88) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
Father: Rev Octavius Samuel
Mother: Jane Tristram
Children:
Snow Rochfort
Born: 10 Aug 1851 Dorset, England
Died: 16 Mar 1929 (78) Christchurch, NZ
Buried: Papanui cemetery, Christchurch, NZ
Married: 7 Aug 1881 Wellington, NZ
Norman Elizabeth Matilda
Born: c 1859
Died: 20 Mar 1912 (53) Cornwall, England
Buried:
Snow Isabella Maud
Born: 29 Apr 1853 Dorset, NZ
Died: 27 Jan 1955 (102) Buckinghamshire, England
Buried:
Married: 26 Oct 1876 Wellington, NZ
Hamersley Alfred St George
Born: 8 Oct 1848 Oxfordshire, England
Died: 25 Feb 1929 (81) Hampshire, England
Buried:
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Snow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Scales
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Snow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Wiber
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Snow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Forlong
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Snow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

?
Born:
Died:
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Gertrude Maynard
28 Sep 1859
14 May 1948 (89)

Gloucestershire, England
Hampshire, England

13 Feb 1884 Lower Hutt, NZ

(Divorced 9 Sep 1921)

George Herbert
11 Sep 1858 Essex, England
20 Nov 1928 (70) Lower Hutt, NZ
Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Ernest Hastings
25 Sep 1855 Dorset, England
17 Apr 1946 (91) Auckland, NZ
Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

14 Aug 1880

Charlotte Elizabeth
c 1852
8 Sep 1934 (82)
Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Singapore
Wellington, NZ

Charles D'Oyly
9 Feb 1863 Christchurch, NZ
12 Feb 1941 (78) Auckland, NZ
Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ
15 Aug 1892 Christchurch, NZ

Emily Rose
7 Nov 1860 Aberdeenshire, Scotland

13 Sep 1939 (79) Auckland, NZ
Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Daines Barrington
21 May 1866 Wellington, NZ
26 Oct 1939 (73) Campbelltown, NSW, Aus
Cambelltown cemetery, NSW, Aus
Capetown, SA

Nellie



Buried:

Notes:

He retired after 27 years in the Audit office in Wellington

See his Obituary, Pres & NZ Times on 14 Aug 1900
See her obituary, Waikato Arcus on 31 Mar 1913

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

1880
1890
1894
1896
1900
1911

1885
1890
1894
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1928

1879
1880
1882

1880
1882
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Charles

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Palmerston Nth

Rochfort
Westport
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch

Alfred
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru

George
Wellington
Wellington

Clerk Civil Service
Retired

Settler

Settler

Gentleman

H M Customs
Landing Waiter
Customs Officer
Customs Officer
Customs Officer
Customs Officer
Customs Officer
Customs Officer
Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Freehold
Barrister
Barrister

Clerk
Clerk

Helen

Wellington
Wellington
PN
Petone

Elizabeth

ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh

Isabella

Gertrude

Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1885
1894
1900
1905
1908
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1938

1894
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941

1896
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
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Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Christchurch

Ernest
Otaki
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Rangataua
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Raetihi
Tauranga
Raetihi
Tauranga
Auckland

Charles
Wanganui
Bunnythorpe
Feilding
Feilding

Palmerston Nth

Hamilton
Waihi

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Clerk

Clerk

Commission Agent
Commission Agent
Commission Agent
Commission Agent
Commission Agent

Ship Owner
Ship Owner

Farmer

Farmer

Clerk to Road Bd
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Civil Engineer
Civil Engineer
Settler

Timber Appraiser
Retired

Retired

Farmer

Farmer

Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent
Land Agent

Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Stoke Married
Stoke Married
Stoke Married
Widow
Charlotte
Otaki Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Married
Married
Married
Raetihi Married
Raetihi Married
Tauranga Married
Raetihi Married
Tauranga Married
Emily
Wanganui Married
Bunnythorpe Married
Feilding Married
Feilding Married
PN Married
Hamilton Married
Waihi Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
Auckland Married
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