**SNOW** Charles Hastings

Born: 21 May 1824 Blandfort, Dorset, England

Died: 13 Aug 1900 (76) Lower Hutt, NZ Buried: St James Churchyard cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Father: Rev Thomas 1785 – 1867 Mother: Maynard Eliza D'Oyly 1785 – 1866

Married: 25 Jun 1850 Dorset, England

PIERS Helen Clara

Born: 9 Nov 1825 Weymouth, Dorset, England

Died: 30 Mar 1913 (88) Hamilton, NZ Buried: Hamilton East cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Father: Rev Octavius Samuel

Mother: Jane Tristram

**Children:** 

Snow Rochfort

Born: 10 Aug 1851 Dorset, England Died: 16 Mar 1929 (78) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Papanui cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: 7 Aug 1881 Wellington, NZ

Norman Elizabeth Matilda

Born: c 1859

Died: 20 Mar 1912 (53) Cornwall, England

**Buried:** 

Snow Isabella Maud

Born: 29 Apr 1853 Dorset, NZ

Died: 27 Jan 1955 (102) Buckinghamshire, England

**Buried:** 

Married: 26 Oct 1876 Wellington, NZ

**Hamersley** Alfred St George

Born: 8 Oct 1848 Oxfordshire, England Died: 25 Feb 1929 (81) Hampshire, England

**Buried:** 

WW1, Major

**Snow Gertrude Maynard** 

Born: 28 Sep 1859 Gloucestershire, England Died: 14 May 1948 (89) Hampshire, England

**Buried:** 

Married: 13 Feb 1884 Lower Hutt, NZ

(Divorced 9 Sep 1921)

**Scales** George Herbert

Born: 11 Sep 1858 Essex, England Died: 20 Nov 1928 (70) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

**Snow Ernest Hastings** 

Born: 25 Sep 1855 Dorset, England Died: 17 Apr 1946 (91) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 14 Aug 1880

Wiber Charlotte Elizabeth

Born: c 1852 Singapore Died: 8 Sep 1934 (82) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Snow Charles D'Oyly

Born: 9 Feb 1863 Christchurch, NZ Died: 12 Feb 1941 (78) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 15 Aug 1892 Christchurch, NZ

Forlong Emily Rose

Born: 7 Nov 1860 Aberdeenshire, Scotland

Died: 13 Sep 1939 (79) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

**Snow** Daines Barrington

Born: 21 May 1866 Wellington, NZ

Died: 26 Oct 1939 (73) Campbelltown, NSW, Aus

Buried: Cambelltown cemetery, NSW, Aus

Married: Capetown, SA

? Nellie

Born: Died:

## **Buried:**

## **Notes:**

He retired after 27 years in the Audit office in Wellington

See his Obituary, Pres & NZ Times on 14 Aug 1900

See her obituary, Waikato Arcus on 31 Mar 1913

## **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

## **Electoral Rolls:**

1880 1890 1894 1896 1900	Charles Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Palmerston Nth	Clerk Civil Service Retired Settler Settler Gentleman	Wellington Wellington P N Petone	Married Married Married Widow
1885 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Rochfort Westport Christchurch	H M Customs Landing Waiter Customs Officer Customs Officer Customs Officer Customs Officer Customs Officer Customs Officer Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1879 1880 1882	Alfred Timaru Timaru Timaru	Freehold Barrister Barrister	Isabella	
1880 1882	<b>George</b> Wellington Wellington	Clerk Clerk	Gertrude	

1885 1894 1900 1905 1908 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1938	Lower Hutt Christchurch	Clerk Clerk Commission Agent	Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Stoke Stoke Stoke	Married Married Married
	Ernest		Charlotte	
1894	Otaki	Farmer	Otaki	Married
1896	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1899	Levin	Clerk to Road Bd	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Clerk	Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Clerk	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Clerk	Levin	Married
1911	Rangataua			Married
1919	Raetihi			Married
1922	Raetihi	C: 11 F .	D 1111	Married
1925	Raetihi	Civil Engineer	Raetihi	Married
1928 1931	Raetihi	Civil Engineer Settler	Raetihi	Married
1931	Tauranga Raetihi	Timber Appraiser	Tauranga Raetihi	Married Married
1938	Tauranga	Retired	Tauranga	Married
1941	Auckland	Retired	rauranga	Marrica
	Charles		Emily	
1896	Wanganui	Farmer	Wanganui	Married
1900	Bunnythorpe	Farmer	Bunnythorp	e Married
1905	Feilding	Land Agent	Feilding	Married
1908	Feilding	Land Agent	Feilding	Married
1911	Palmerston Nth	Land Agent	PΝ	Married
1914	Hamilton	Land Agent	Hamilton	Married
1919	Waihi	Land Agent	Waihi	Married
1922	Auckland	Land Agent	Auckland	Married
1925	Auckland	Land Agent	Auckland	Married
1928	Auckland	Land Agent	Auckland	Married
1931 1935	Auckland Auckland	Land Agent	Auckland Auckland	Married Married
1935	Auckland	Land Agent Land Agent	Auckland	Married
1930	Auckialiu	Land Agent	Aucklaliu	Marrieu